NOTE 12: FUND BALANCE

General Fund – Of the $662,029 General Fund fund balance at December 31, 2017, $89,000 is
assigned for subsequent year’s expenditures, $36,800 is assigned for other purposes, and $536,229 is
unassigned.

Capital Projects Fund – Of the $90,507 Capital Projects Fund fund balance at December 31, 2017,
$90,507 is restricted for capital.

Debt Service Fund – Of the $(47,124) Debt Service Fund fund balance at December 31, 2017, the
entire amount is restricted for debt service.  The District has budgeted to fund this deficit during 2018.

The District uses restricted/committed amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted
fund balance is available, unless prohibited by law or regulation.

NOTE 13: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT/RESTATEMENT

During 2017, it was determined that the District overstated the compensated absences liability in the
prior year.  The District corrected this with an adjustment to the prior year’s net position in the amount
of $30,964.

Net position as of January 1, 2017, has been restated as follows for the correction of the compensated
absences liability:

 Governmental
 Activities
Net position as previously reported
   at December 31, 2016 $   4,130,283

Prior Period Adjustment
   Correction of compensated absences liability   30,964

Net position, restated, January 1, 2017 $   4,161,247

41

EXHIBIT C-1

Actual
Original Modified Budgetary
Budget Budget Basis Variance

Revenues:
 Miscellaneous anticipated revenue:
   Shared services 30,900$   30,900$   31,275$   375$
   Investment income 1,000 1,000 361 (639)
   Sale of assets -   -   2,993 2,993
   Rental income -   -   11,945 11,945

Total miscellaneous revenues 31,900 31,900 46,574 14,674

Operating grant revenue:
   Supplemental fire service grant 3,740 3,740 3,740 -

Total operating grant revenue 3,740 3,740 3,740 -

Revenues offset with appropriations:
Uniform Fire Safety Act
   Annual registration fees 26,743   26,743   25,766 (977)

   Other revenue 44,825 44,825 37,499 (7,326)

Total revenues offset with appropriations 71,568 71,568 63,265 (8,303)

Total revenues 107,208 107,208 113,579 6,371

Amount raised by taxation to support
   district budget 1,433,208 1,433,208 1,433,208 -

Total anticipated revenues 1,540,416   1,540,416   1,546,787   6,371

Expenditures:
 Operating appropriations:
   Administration:
   Salaries and wages 41,617   27,617   26,472   1,145
   Fringe benefits 48,200 60,300   60,173   127
   Other expenditures:
   Professional fees 55,000 40,000   31,620 8,380
   Advertising 800 800   404 396
   Elections 1,500 1,500   1,400 100
   Office supplies and postage 13,200 23,200   23,162 38

   Total administration 160,317 153,417 143,231 10,186

 Cost of operations and maintenance:
   Salaries and wages 71,568 63,265   63,263 2
   Fringe benefits 229,706 269,706   214,883 54,823
   Other expenditures:
   Rental charges 115,000 105,000 102,197 2,803
   Expense reimbursement 9,000   22,000 21,889 111
   Materials and supplies 42,500 27,500 26,053 1,447
   Insurance 80,000 65,000 59,430 5,570
   Building and grounds 75,000 55,000 50,538 4,462
   Medical fees 7,000 7,000 3,414 3,586
   Fire prevention 1,200 2,400 2,387 13
   Training and education 40,000 35,000 34,708 292
   Contingencies 2,000 2,000 -   2,000

FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the year ended December 31, 2017

42

EXHIBIT C-1
(continued)

Actual
Original Modified Budgetary
Budget Budget Basis Variance

   Utilities 61,500   67,700 67,550 150
   Dispatch services 18,000   18,000 15,712 2,288
   Maintenance and repairs 80,000 103,400 91,183 12,217
   Membership dues and other 1,000 1,000 209 791
   SFSG expenses 3,740 3,740 3,740   -
   Other non-bondable assets 92,500 82,403 29,286 53,117

   Total cost of operations and maintenance 929,714 930,114 786,442 143,672

 Operating appropriations offset with revenues:
   Salaries and wages 130,261 136,761 135,159 1,602

 Total operating appropriations offset with revenues 130,261 136,761 135,159 1,602

 Capital appropriations:
   Capital assets 303,000   303,000   295,925 7,075

 Total capital appropriations 303,000   303,000   295,925   7,075

Debt service for capital appropriations:
Bond principal 115,000 115,000 115,000 -
Interest on bonds 30,000 30,000 30,000 -
Capital leases 43,360 43,360 88,563 (45,203)
Interest on capital leases 3,764 3,764 5,685 (1,921)

Total debt service for capital appropriations 192,124 192,124 239,248 (47,124)

 Total operating appropriations 1,715,416 1,715,416 1,600,005 115,411

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
 under (over) expenditures (175,000)   (175,000)   (53,218) 121,782

Fund balance, January 1 758,630 758,630 758,630 -

Fund balance, December 31 583,630$   583,630$   705,412$   121,782$

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN

For the year ended December 31, 2017

43

E
X

H
IB

IT
 L

-1

20
17

20
16

20
15

20
14

20
13

D
is

tr
ic

t's
 p

ro
po

rt
io

n
of

 th
e

ne
t p

en
si

on
 li

ab
il

it
y

(a
ss

et
)

0.
00

24
4%

0.
00

24
8%

0.
00

24
2%

0.
00

23
7%

0.
00

23
4%

D
is

tr
ic

t's
 p

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f
th

e
ne

t
pe

ns
io

n
li

ab
il

it
y

(a
ss

et
)

56
8,

37
0

$

73
3,

27
2

$

54
3,

41
1

$

44
4,

23
0

$

44
7,

84
4

$